AGENDA REQUEST FORM THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY FLORIDA

	THE SCHOO	DL BOARD OF BI	OWARD COUNTY, FLORID	A	
Meeting Date					Agenda Item Number
03/20/12	Open Ago X Yes	enda No	Special Order F	tequest No	<u>HH-1</u>
TITLE:					
-		-	Project No. 3061-99- ida and Thermal Conc		ement Agreement
REQUESTED ACTION:			(1984) - 1994) - 1994) - 1994) - 1994) - 1994) - 1994) - 1994) - 1994) - 1994) - 1994) - 1994) - 1994) - 1994)	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
	nd approve the Settl		ntary School HVAC A ment between The Sch		
SUMMARY EXPLANATION	AND BACKGROUND:			O- O	
Please see attached	Summary Explanat	ion and Back	ground.		
1. Consent of Surety of Final Payment					
2. Certificate of Final Inspection – OEF 209 Form					
3. Collaboration Sign-Off Form (Capital Budget)					
4. Policy 7005					
5. Settlement Agreement between The School Board of Broward County, Florida and Thermal Concepts,					
Inc. board action:	***************************************	····	SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFO	DAATION.	
A	PPROVED	<u>.</u>	F. Malcolm Cunningham, J Thomas C. Cooney, Esq. J. Paul Carland, II, Esq.		_754-321-2050
(For Official School Board Rec	······································		Name NTV ELORIDA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Phone
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA J. Paul Carland, II, General Counsel					
Office of the General Counsel					
Approved in Open B					
on:	·		MAR 2 0 2012		
				Q _o b.	ool Board Chair
Ву:	<u></u>	Un	n Mussay	JUR	ooi doorg Chan
Form #4189 Revised 10/11			1		

RWR/JPC/TCC:jcf fritz/allwork/agenda/2012/03-20-12-11111-Thermal Concepts-Cunninham-arf

HH-1 03/20/12 RSBM

Final Acceptance of Sandpiper Elementary School Project No. 3061-99-06 and Settlement Agreement between The School Board of Broward County, Florida and Thermal Concepts, Inc.

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND

On February 6, 2007, The School Board of Broward County, Florida ("SBBC") entered into an Agreement with Thermal Concepts, Inc. ("Thermal") for the addition and alteration of HVAC systems at Sandpiper Elementary School for Project No. 3061-99-06 (the "Project"). A dispute developed between the parties concerning whether the work performed by Thermal conformed to the Agreement, and whether such work was causing chronic malfunction of the HVAC system. As a result of this dispute, the SBBC, through its Facilities Department, withheld payment of Thermal's Final Retainage in the amount of \$156,225.90 and sought repairs of the system.

On or about November 22, 2010, Thermal filed a lawsuit against SBBC in a case styled <u>Thermal Concepts</u>, Inc. v. The School Board of Broward County, Florida, Case No. 10-045492 (05), in the Circuit Court of Broward County, Florida (the "Lawsuit"), alleging in a two count complaint for breach of contract and violation of Local Government Prompt Payment Act. The School Board moved to dismiss the lawsuit and the parties engaged in discussions regarding repairs that Thermal would make to the HVAC system to assure its performance and monitoring that Thermal would undertake to confirm proper performance of the HVAC system.

Thermal proposes to dismiss the lawsuit with prejudice, waive its claim to attorney's fees and costs, accept one-half of the amount of accrued interest as of October 2010 on the Final Retainage, and comply in all respects with the terms of the Settlement Agreement. As part of the Settlement Agreement, Thermal shall provide the SBBC an additional, extended, labor-only warranty on the installed HVAC system and additional training of SBBC personnel on the operation and maintenance of the system. Upon approval of the settlement and in accordance with its terms, the District will pay Thermal its Final Retainage of \$156,225.90, plus the agreed upon interest on the retainage of \$11,345.90.

District staff, the General Counsel, and the School Board Cadre Counsel, F. Malcolm Cunningham, Jr., Esq., recommend approval of the Settlement Agreement as a fair and reasonable cost-effective resolution of the Lawsuit, which will eliminate protracted litigation and additional costs.

End of Document

CONSENT OF SURETY COMPANY TO FINAL PAYMENT	OWNER ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR SURETY OTHER Bond #3954384
Project: HVAC work at Sandpiper I	Elementary School
To: (Owner) The School Board of Broward Co 1700 S.W. 14 th Court	·
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33312	Contract Date: February 6, 2007
Contractor: Thermal Concepts, Inc., 2	2201 College Avenue, Davie, FL 33317
indicated above, the (here insert name and address	e Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as is of Surety Company) upany, 175 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116, as
on bond of there insert name and address of Contracte	u)
Thermal Concepts, Inc., 2201 Col	lege Avenue, Davie, FL 33317, as CONTRACTOR
	e Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Company of any of its obligations to there insert name and address
The School Board of Broward Co OWNER	unty, 1700 S.W. 14 th Court, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33312, as
as set forth in the said Surety's bond.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety Company has hereunto set it	s hand this 8 th day of March, 2012.
	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

Aitest: (Seal)

As Per Attached Power of Attorney

James F. Murphy, Attorney-In-Fact

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No.

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Peerless Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohlo Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of
the State of Ohlo, that Liberty Mutual insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, that Peerless Insurance Company is a corporation
duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein
collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, GERALD J. ARCH, JAMES F. MURPHY, SHAWN A. BURTON,
JOANNE M. MURSELL, MICHAEL A. HOLMES,

all of the city of _FT. LAUDERDALE, state of _ each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge FLORIDA and deliver, for and on its behalf as surely and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 22nd day of February

PREST

Incorporated 1901 SEAL SEAL. OHIO

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Peerless Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

STATE OF WASHINGTON **COUNTY OF KING**

rate or residual value

loan,

Not valid currency

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

On this 22nd day of Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, Peerless Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Seattle, Washington, on the day and year first above written.



This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authoritzations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, West American Insurance Company and Peerless Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seel, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to blind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney in fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chaliman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorney-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization -- By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facelimite or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a cartified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and biding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, David M. Carey, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, West American Insurance Company and Peerless Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of seld Companies this 8th day of March



SEAL OHIO







AFCC, LMIC, OCIC, PIC & WAIC LMS_12873_012012

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION Office of Educational Facilities

CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INSPECTION

TO: Office of Educationa	Facilities (OFF)	OEF USE ONLY
325 West Gaines St		4 -1, 44 -2 3,, 4 ,
Tallahassee, Florida		
(850) 245-0494,	,	
Fax (850) 245-0494		
INSTRUCTIONS: Submit for OEF files	one copy of the completed form for all projects	
with construction costs exceeding \$30	0,000, Mark the appropriate term within the	,
parentheses. Reproduce this form in 1013.37(2)(c), F.S.	sufficient quantity for your use. Section	
[1010.07(2)(0),11.0.	m.,	
RE: Project # P000552 (fka	3061-99-06)	OEF Assigned Project Number
School Board of Browa	rd County	(a School District a Community College)
Sandpiper Elementar	y School	(a School Name a Campus)
- 1		(a School a College) Code Number
The state of the s		(a solloor troollege) cool restricted
Additions and Alteration	n to the HVAC	Description of Project
SECTION A: BOARD'S ACCEPTANCE		the state of the s
Upon the recommendation of our Project (D Ar BOARD ACCEPTED the above-referenced pro	chitect c Engineer) in his certification in Section B below ject on,	/, in accordance with Chapter 1013, F.S., 171⊑ :
Name (Type or Print)		-11
Signature: James 47 (8)	Date:	3/6/10
	7.	
SECTION B: (D ARCHITECT DENGINEER)	DERTIFICATION	
As PROJECTI(ARCHITECT X ENGINEER), I have inspected this project and, in my considered accordance with approved contract documents; Chapter	professional opinion, the work required by the
Chapter 553./FS: and the Florida Building Cod	accordance with approved contract documents; Chapter	1013, Florida Statutes, Nuis OFFE, 10010, 1 AO,
Signature: A VOOLING VELONIA	Date:	4/14//2010
Firm Name 2 2 3 Dvankling 19-56	Date: West Palm Beach City	
2 K		
Address: 2240 Raim Beach L	akes Ølvd, West Palm Beach	FL33409
SECTION C: 6 Building Official a Olive (Speci	fy) Certification	Ototo sip
I have learnested the availant and drugs consider	ared opinion, it is complete and in accordance with applic	able elabites tilles and codes
	-	and signice, idipa, and bodest
Name (Type prigring) Loudano M	ornau	
10 11 10	13 11	18: 514 W
The state of the s	pial to Certified Inspector	te: 214110
	Sal E Celtingo inspactor	4.15774.44
SECTION D: FACILITY INFORMATION.	A AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA	THE STATE OF THE S
1. TYPE OF PROJECT: Di New Plant	2. CORRECTED "SPACE INVENTORY REPORT" (I THE OEF: a Yes a No a N/A	if "No," explain:
□ Addition □ Remodeling □ Renovation AC □	THE OEP. II THE IS IN IN IN THE	it NO, explain.
3. SOURCE OF FUNDS:	A ADMOTED EINAL CONTRACT MACHINE, &	\$2 424 E40 AB
	4. ADJUSTED FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$_	
	5. PROJECT GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE:	SQ. FT,
o Federál o	6. COST PER GROSS SQUARE FOOT: \$	
	7. COST PER STUDENT STATION: \$	
<u> </u>	I	

CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INSPECTION (CFI)

8. BUILDING CONTRACT DATE:	<u>June 1, 2007</u>	COMPLETION DATE:	August 18, 2009 <u>(Final)</u>
9. CHANGE ORDERS - List of eac	ch Change Order and amount:	نطبيقيان و دوم دوم دوم دوم دوم دوم دوم دوم دوم د	
C.O. No. <u>001</u>	\$ <u>42,545.00</u>		
C.O. No. <u>002</u>	\$ <u>8,846.00</u>		•
C.O. No. <u>003</u>	\$ <u>10,270.00</u>		
	(333 days granted to contract)		
10. Date of Occupancy:	· ·	upancy	***************************************
11. Additional Information:			
r.			
•			
i.			
	•		
		•	A Company of the Comp

COLLABORATION

SIGN-OFF FORM

Title of Agenda Request Item:

Final Acceptance of Sandpiper Elementary School Project No. 3061-99-06 and Settlement Agreement between The School Board of Broward County, Florida and Thermal Concepts, Inc.

Project No. P. 3061-99-06

School Board Meeting Date:

03/20/2012

All projects have been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (September 8, 2011) and in the District's Capital Budget. The following project(s) have <u>not</u> been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (September 8, 2011) and in the District's Capital Budget.

Comments: The financial impact of this item is \$11,345.90 for interest on the retainage for this project.

Department Head Name

The source of these funds is Legal and Contingency.

Department Name

Omar Shim

Department Head Signature

Capital Budget

Director

Note: By signing this collaboration the Capital Budget Department is acknowledging that the budget impact as stated is correct. Other aspects of the agenda item are the responsibility of the department submitting the item.

CONTACT:

PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTOR DURING CONSTRUCTION

PER STATUTE F.S. 255.078, AND EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BELOW, CONSTRUCTION PAYMENTS ON PROJECTS UP TO FIFTY (50) PERCENT COMPLETION SHALL NOT EXCEED NINETY (90) PERCENT OF THE WORK COMPLETED OR MATERIALS PAID FOR AND PROPERLY STORED ON SITE, OR IN A BONDED WAREHOUSE.

PAYMENTS SHALL BE CONDITIONED UPON OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE APPROVING PROGRESS OF WORK AND MATERIALS STORED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXECUTED CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT.

REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE:

PER STATUTE F.S. 255.078, RETAINAGE SHALL BE REDUCED TO FIVE (5) PERCENT AFTER THE PROJECT REACHES FIFTY (50) PERCENT COMPLETION. FURTHER REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE SHALL BE AUTHORIZED ONLY AFTER THE PROJECT ACHIEVES SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION AND THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY OR FORM OEF 110B HAS BEEN FULLY EXECUTED. THE RETAINAGE REDUCTION BELOW FIVE (5) PERCENT SHALL REQUIRE THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OR DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, AND BE AUTHORIZED BY BOARD ACTION.

REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE ON IDENTIFIABLE PHASED PROJECTS IS PERMITTED, PURSUANT TO THE RULES ABOVE. FOR PHASED PROJECTS, IF THE OVERALL CONTRACT VALUE EXCEEDS THE CONSTRUCTION COST LIMIT PER STATUTE F.S. 287.055; REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE ON INDIVIDUAL PHASES SHALL REQUIRE BOARD APPROVAL.

FINAL PAYMENT OF RETAINAGE:

THE CRITERIA AND CONDITIONS FOR FINAL PAYMENT OF THE RETAINAGE INCLUDE:

- 1. THE SCHOOL BOARD ACCEPTS THE FACILITY VIA AN EXECUTED FORM 110B.
- 2. ALL CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED.
- 3. EXECUTED FORM OEF 209, OR WHEN AN OEF 209 IS NOT REQUIRED, CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD.

FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND RELEASE OF RETAINAGE ON PROJECTS WITH A CONSTRUCTION COST LIMIT PER F.S. 287.055 SHALL NOT REQUIRE BOARD APPROVAL. APPROVAL SHALL BE GRANTED BY THE DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCITON MANAGEMENT OR DESIGNEE, UPON RECEIPT OF THE EXECUTED CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INSPECTION OR CERTFICATE OF COMPLETION NOTED ABOVE. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS RULE, CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY SHALL BE CERTIFIED AS SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD.

AUTHORITY:

F.S. 1001.41 (1) (2)

F.S. 1013.50 F.S. 218.735 (8) F.S. 255.078 F.S. 287.055

POLICY ADOPTED: 1/21/82; 5/19/88; 1/16/07

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Settlement Agreement is entered into this 10 day of ward, 2012, by and between The School Board of Broward County, Florida ("School Board") and Thermal Concepts, Inc., ("Thermal").

Witnesseth

WHEREAS, the School Board and Thermal entered into an agreement ("Agreement"), dated February 6,2007, pursuant to which Thermal agreed to perform certain work for the addition and alteration of HVAC systems at Sandpiper Elementary School (Main Building), as further defined in the Agreement, for Project No.3061-99-06 (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, disputes have arisen between the School Board and Thermal regarding the School Board's failure to pay Thermal retainage under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Thermal filed a lawsuit against the School Board in a case styled *Thermal Concepts, Inc v. The School Board of Broward County, Florida*: Case No.: 10-045492 (05) in the Circuit Court for the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County, Florida (the "Lawsuit"); and

WHEREAS, the School Board has agreed to pay retainage of \$156,225.90, plus interest on the retainage of \$11,345.90, as final payment to Thermal under the Agreement and Thermal has agreed to accept retainage of \$156,225.90 and interest on the retainage of \$11,345.90, as final payment under the Agreement in the amount of one hundred sixty-seven thousand five hundred seventy one dollars and 80/100 (\$167,571.80); and

WHEREAS, counsel and staff of the School Board recommend resolving Thermal's

pending claim for payment against the School Board involving the Project in accordance with the terms set forth below.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth herein, receipt and sufficiency of which consideration are hereby acknowledged, it is agreed, by and between the parties, as follows:

- 1. <u>Recitals</u>. The recitals contained herein are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. <u>Settlement Amount</u>. The School Board shall pay to the order of "Thermal Concepts, Inc." the sum of one hundred sixty-seven thousand five hundred seventy one dollars and 80/100 (\$167,571.80), and deliver such payment to counsel for Thermal within thirty (30) days of the School Board's approval and execution of this Settlement Agreement.
- 3. Thermal's Release. As a condition precedent to the receipt of payment, Thermal shall provide the School Board a release, the form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A."
- 4. <u>Stipulation and Order of Dismissal.</u> Within ten (10) days of delivery of payment, the parties shall execute and file a Stipulation for Entry of Order of Dismissal with Prejudice, reflecting that each party shall bear its own costs and fees. (A true and correct copy of the form of Stipulation and Order of Dismissal with Prejudice are attached hereto as Comp. Ex. "B").
 - 5. Extended Labor Warranty. In addition to what is required by the Agreement,

Thermal shall provide to the School Board a labor only warranty for the Work provided by Thermal pursuant to the Agreement which shall expire at 11:59 pm, June 7, 2012.

- 6. **Extended Training**. Thermal shall provide School Board personnel training on the proper operation and maintenance of the Project consistent with the provisions of sections 1.03 and 1.04, Demonstration and Instructions, Section 01820 of the Contract Documents contained within the Agreement.
- Governing Law. The Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall be altered only to the extent modified herein. This Settlement Agreement shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, without regard to its conflict of laws principles, except to the extent federal law provides the rule of decision. The provisions of the *Florida Rules of Civil Procedure* dealing with computation of time shall control the calculation of the beginning or ending of any period referenced in this Settlement Agreement.
- Representation by Counsel. Each of the parties represents that it has read and understands the provisions of this Settlement Agreement, and has had the opportunity to receive advice from independent counsel of its own choice. For the purpose of resolving any disputes arising out of this Settlement Agreement, the Settlement Agreement shall be deemed to have been drafted by each of the parties, neither of whom may assert that it should be construed against the other.
- 9. <u>Authorization to Execute</u>. The persons executing this Settlement Agreement on behalf of the respective parties represent and warrant that they are authorized to execute this Settlement Agreement and bind their respective party.

- 10. <u>Intended Beneficiaries</u>. This Settlement Agreement is intended for the sole benefit of the parties named herein and shall not inure to the benefit of any persons not specifically named herein.
- 11. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Settlement Agreement may be signed in counterparts, of which together constitute one Settlement Agreement. Facsimile signatures shall be permitted and binding.

IN WITNESS WHEREFORE, the parties having set forth their duly authorized signatures on the following dates:

as The undersigned authority, personally appeared house of Thermal Concepts, Inc., to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged before me that he executed the same freely and voluntarily for the purposes expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this \(\) day of \(\) day of \(\) 2012.

Notary Public, State of Floric

My Commission Expires: S

(Seal)



Page 4 of 5

Executed the $20 \, \text{day}$ of $\frac{\text{FOR SBBC}}{\text{March}}$, 2012.

(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST:

Robert W. Runcic, Superintendent of Schools

COUNTY, FLORIDA

By Must Ann Murray, Chair

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD

GENERAL RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that THERMAL CONCEPTS, INC. ("THERMAL"), and its respective successors, assigns, corporate affiliates, subsidiaries, parent corporations, officers, shareholders, employees, partners, representatives. attorneys, and personal representatives, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN (\$10.00) Dollars and for other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby remises, releases, acquits, satisfies and forever discharges THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA (the "School Board")and its respective successors, assigns, corporate affiliates, subsidiaries, parent corporations. Board members, officers, shareholders. employees, representatives, attorneys and personal representatives, of and from any and all actions, causes of action, suits, claims, debts, dues, sums of money, accounts, reckonings, bonds, bills, specialties, covenants, contracts, controversies, agreements, promises, variances, trespasses, damages, judgments, executions, and demands whatsoever, in law or in equity, which THERMAL its successors, assigns, employees, representatives, attorneys and personal representatives had or now have for, upon or by reason of any matter, cause or thing whatsoever, from the beginning of the world to the day of these presents relating to all matters, actions, causes of action, claims, and damages arising out of, raised in, that could have been raised in, concerning, referring or relating to the litigation styled: Thermal Concepts, Inc. v. The School Board of Broward County, Florida: Case No.: 10-45492 (05) in the Circuit Court for the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County, Florida arising out of Thermal Concepts, Inc.'s Agreement with School Board regarding the Sandpiper Elementary School, Project No. 3061-99-06 (the "Project").

By: Augh Mourer
Print Name: M JESSE MOURER

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

THERMAL CONCEPTS, INC.,

State of Tlorida) ss

as 10 Testing and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged before me that he executed the same freely and voluntarily for the purposes expressed.

and State last aforesaid this day of record, 2012.

Notary Public, State of 1 Coricha Name:

My Commission Expires: うるふんいう

(Seal)



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

THERMAL CONCEPTS, INC.,)	CASE NO: CACE 10-045492
a Florida corporation,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
V.)	•
)	
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD)	
COUNTY, FLORIDA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
	1	

STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

Plaintiff Thermal Concepts, Inc. ("Thermal"), through its undersigned counsel, hereby voluntarily dismisses this action with prejudice, and Thermal and The School Board of Broward County, Florida stipulate that each party shall bear its own attorney's fees and costs.

F. Malcolm Cunningham, Jr., Esq. The Cunningham Law Firm Attorneys for SBBC 400 Australian Ave. S. Suite 700 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Tel: 561/833-6400

Michael E. Stearns, Esq.
Stearns, Roberts & Guttentag
Attorneys for Thermal
1000 Sawgrass Corporate Pkwy.
Suite 552
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33134
Tel: 954-382-9199

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

THERMAL CONCEPTS, INC.,)	CASE NO: CACE 10-045492
a Florida corporation,)	
P04 1 4500)	
Plaintiff,)	
V.)	
)	
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD)	
COUNTY, FLORIDA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
	_	

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

THIS CAUSE having come before the Court on the agreement of Thermal Concepts, Inc., to voluntarily dismiss its action with prejudice and on the stipulation of the parties to bear their own costs and attorney's fees, the Court having reviewed the agreement and stipulation and being otherwise advised in the premises, it is hereby

ORDERED and ADJUDGED that this action is dismissed with prejudice, with each party to bear its own costs and attorney's fees.

	DONE AND ORDER	D in Chambers, at Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Flori
this _	day of	, 2011.
		The Honorable Richard D. Eade
		Circuit Court Judge

conformed copies:

F. Malcolm Cunningham, Jr., Esq., Cunningham Law Firm, P.A., 400 Australian Ave., So. 700, W. Palm Beach, FL 33401 Thomas C. Cooney, Esq., Office of the School Board Attorney, 600 Southeast 3rd Ave., 11th Fl, F. Lauderdale, FL 33301 Michael E. Stearns, Esq., Stearns & Roberts, P.A., 100 Sawgrass Corp. Pkwy. #552, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 3332